

NO. 45763-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DANIEL P. FRY,

Appellant.

v.

IRENE KETTNER d/b/a COUNTRY ROAD ESTATES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Peter E. Sutherland, WSBA No. 17745
Of Attorneys for Respondent

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

5656611.doc

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Mr. Fry filed suit against Ms. Kettner after he fell off the roof of his home to inspect storm damage.....	2
B. Ms. Kettner had Country Road Estates developed in 1980 from forested rural land in Graham, Washington.....	3
C. Mr. Fry knowingly assumed the responsibility to maintain the lot.....	3
D. Mr. Fry cannot establish that the alleged roof leak was caused by falling braches from the storm on January 19, 2012.....	5
E. Fry fell from the northeast edge the roof while examining a satellite dish.....	7
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The trial court properly applied summary judgment standards in dismissing the case.....	10
B. Ms. Kettner breached no duty owed to Mr. Fry as he knowingly leased property in a wooded area that had a history of falling tree limbs.....	12
C. Mr. Fry cannot show cause in fact or legal causation.....	16
1. Mr. Fry cannot show that falling branches caused him to fall.....	17
2. Mr. Fry’s own negligence is a superseding cause.....	18
3. Even assuming cause in fact, there is no legal causation.....	24
D. Plaintiff’s claim is barred by implied primary assumption of the risk.....	25
VI. CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alston v. Blythe</i> , 88 Wn. App. 26, 943 P.2d 692 (1997)	25
<i>Brown v. Hauge</i> , 105 Wn. App. 800, 21 P.3d 716 (2001).....	12, 14
<i>Burriss v. General Ins. Co. of America</i> , 16 Wn. App. 73, 553 P.2d 125 (1976).....	11
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989)	19, 20
<i>Cook v. Seidenverg</i> , 36 Wn.2d 256, 217 P.2d 799 (1950).....	22, 23
<i>Dorr v. Big Creek Wood Prods., Inc.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 420, 927 P.2d 1148 (1996).....	25
<i>Erie v. White</i> , 92 Wn. App. 297, 966 P.2d 342 (1998).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	10
<i>Ford v. Red Lion Inns</i> , 67 Wn. App. 766, 840 P.2d 198 (1992)	12
<i>Grant County Pub. Util. Dist.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 694, 72 P.3d 1093 (2003), <i>review denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1006, 87 P.3d 1184 (2004)	18
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....	25, 26
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	16, 17
<i>In Re Tenney</i> , 58 Wn. App. 394, 783 P.2d 632 (1989).....	19
<i>Jessee v. City Council of Dayton</i> , 173 Wn. App. 410, 293 P.3d 1290 (2013).....	28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Jones v. Leon</i> , 3 Wn. App. 916, 478 P.2d 778 (1970).....	19, 20
<i>Kirk v. WSU</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987)	31, 32
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Dept. Of Labor and Indust.</i> , 48 Wash.2d 51, 290 P.2d 979 (1955).....	11
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wash.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 814, 110 S. Ct. 61, 107 L. Ed. 2d 29 (1989).....	11
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992).....	11
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 151 P.3d 201 (2006).....	17

<i>McLeod v. Grant County Sch. Dist.</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	22
<i>Northwest Collectors, Inc. v. Enders</i> , 74 Wash.2d 585, 446 P.2d 200 (1968).....	11
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	16
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Scott By and Through Scott v. Pacific West Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	26, 31
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	10
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins., Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)	10
<i>Stieneke v. Russi</i> , 145 Wn. App. 544, 190 P.3d 60 (2008).....	11
<i>Tae Kim v. Budget Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001)	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Travis v. Bohannon</i> , 128 Wn. App. 231, 115 P.3d 342, 347 (2005)	19
<i>Tucker v. Hayford</i> , 118 Wn. App. 246, 75 P.3d 980 (2003)	13, 14
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	11
<i>Zook v. Baier</i> , 9 Wn. App. 708, 514 P.2d 923, 930 (1973).....	30
 Statutes	
RCW 59.18	13
RCW 59.20	14
 Rules and Regulations	
CR 56(c)	11
 Other Authority	
Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 357 (1965).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 440, cmt. b	18, 19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 496E cmt. a	27
UBC § 3306(c) (1979).....	31
Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil 15.01 at 181 (2005)	17
